## CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION Resolution No. 24-02

## A RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING CARE McINNIS-RAAUM AS ASSOCIATE MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE

## **RECITALS:**

The City of Grand Junction has by Charter and Ordinance established a Municipal Court. The Charter provides that the City Council shall appoint a Judge of the Municipal Court and the Code of Ordinances allows for additional or associate judges to transact the business of the Court.

Judge Care McInnis-Raaum has been an Associate Municipal Court Judge since 1995. Judge McInnis-Raaum has capably served the community during her years on the bench. Records show that formal reappointment is overdue. Therefore, with the advice and consent of the Office of the City Attorney and the recommendation of Municipal Court Judge David Palmer, by this Resolution, Care McInnis-Raaum is re-appointed as an Associate Municipal Court Judge.

Furthermore, the Council affirms Judge McInnis-Raaum's prior service with its thanks.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

That Care McInnis-Raaum is appointed as Associate Municipal Court Judge, Grand Junction Municipal Court, with all rights, obligations and privileges that pertain.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 3rd day of April 2002.

ATTEST:

/s/: Christine English /s/: Cindy Enos-Martinez
Deputy City Clerk President of City Council